

03.07.2024

Fresh revision petition received on assignment by the orders of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (North). It be checked and registered.

Present: Ms. Dimple Sirohi, ld. Counsel for the revisionist.

Revisionist in person (through VC).

The present revision petition has been preferred against the impugned order dated 13.12.2022 passed by Ld. CMM (North), while taking cognizance for the offence punishable under Section 354/506 IPC against the accused/revisionist herein.

It is submitted that revisionist is an official of CISF and is presently posted at Bangalore. That compliance of Section 207 Cr.P.C. was done and copy of the charge-sheet was made available to the revisionist only on 10.01.2024 and it is only then that the revisionist came to know about the contents of the FIR.

It is further submitted that owing to the posting of the revisionist outside Delhi, he could not immediately contact his counsel and now the present revision petition has been filed.

There is a separate application seeking condonation of delay which has been filed along with the present revision petition mentioning the said grounds.

Considering the totality of the facts and circumstances, the delay in filing the revision petition is condoned and application is accordingly disposed off.

It has been argued by Id. Counsel for the revisionist that order dated 13.12.2022 has been passed by Ld. CMM in a mechanical manner and offence under Section 354/506 IPC are not made out against the revisionist.

Heard.

Without going into the merits of the revision petition, let the TCR be summoned for the next date of hearing, as per rules.

Notice of the revision petition received by Ld. Addl. PP for the State on behalf of respondent no.1.

Let notice be also issued to respondent no.2/complainant in the main case, on filing of PF/RC, for the next date of hearing.

In the meantime, the operation of impugned order dated 13.12.2022 shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing.

Matter be put up on **28.08.2024**.

Copy of the order be given dasti to the Id. Counsel for revisionist, as prayed for.

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
03.07.2024