

CR Rev 1687/2024
RAJEEV KAPILA Vs. STATE AND ANR
PS Alipur

14.10.2024

Present: Mr. Rajendra Singh, Id. Counsel for the revisionist
(through VC).

Ms. Promila Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State/
respondent no.1.

It is submitted by Id. Counsel that revisionist is an official of CISF and is presently posted at Bangluru and therefore not present today.

It is submitted by Id. Counsel that despite efforts, respondent no.2 could not be served. It is further submitted by Id. Counsel that there is a civil litigation, which is pending between the parties before the court of Sh. Pritu Raj, Ld. Civil Judge (North) bearing CS/SCJ No. 1458/2022 and that respondent no.2 be allowed to be served by way of dasti service before the court of Sh. Pritu Raj, Ld. Civil Judge (North), for 23.11.2024, the next date fixed therein.

In view of the submissions made, let respondent no.2 be served on filing of PF and RC and in addition, Id. Counsel for revisionist is also at liberty to serve the process dasti to respondent no.2, as per rules, before Ld. Civil Judge on the next date of hearing fixed therein.

Put up for appearance of respondent no.2 and further proceedings on 10.12.2024. *Till then, interim orders to continue.*

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
14.10.2024